### 508336484 01/17/2024

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8383676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL FRIEDRICH	03/16/2023
ROMAIN MICHEL MIRAN FARKAS	03/16/2023
PHILIPPE ALLEMANN	03/17/2023
DIDIER CHRISTIAN GEFFROTIN	03/16/2023
NICOLAS PAUL MARCEL BOCH	03/20/2023
CHRISTOPHER EMMANUEL LIEBERHERR	03/15/2023
LAURENT RENAUD ULDRY	03/15/2023
WERNER PIRKL	03/20/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DISTALMOTION SA	
Street Address:	ROUTE DE LA CORNICHE 3B	
City:	EPALINGES	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	1066	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18504067

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-842-7800

**Email:** zippatentdocketingmailboxus@cooley.com, KMByers@cooley.com,

jnguyenperez@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP - ATTN PATENT GROUP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DSLM-020/01US 348777-2143

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KASSITY L. MAI

SIGNATURE:	/Kassity L. Mai/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2024	
Total Attachments: 11		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIG	#page1.tif	
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIG	#page2.tif	
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page3.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page4.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page5.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page6.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page7.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page8.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US EX ASSIGN#page9.tif		
source=DSLM-020_00US_EX_ASSIGN#page10.tif		

source=DSLM-020\_00US EX ASSIGN#page11.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

Michael FRIEDRICH, residing at Freiburgstrasse 43, 3008 Bern, SWITZERLAND; Romain Michel MIRAN FARKAS, residing at Chemin de Faulieu 15, 1053 Cugy, SWITZERLAND; Philippe ALLEMANN, residing at Route de Saint-Légier 15A, 1800 Vevey, SWITZERLAND; Didier Christian GEFFROTIN, residing at Avenue Warnery 6, 1007 Lausanne, SWITZERLAND; Nicolas Paul MARCEL BOCH, residing at Avenue Warnery 6, 1007 Lausanne, SWITZERLAND; Christopher Emmanuel LIEBERHERR, residing at Rue de l'Avenir 2, 1110 Morges, SWITZERLAND; Laurent Renaud ULDRY, residing at Avenue de la Rochelle 27, 1008 Prilly, SWITZERLAND; and Werner PIRKL, residing at Rue du Verdet 19A, 1375 Penthéréaz, SWITZERLAND (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled SURGICAL ROBOTICS SYSTEMS AND DEVICES HAVING A STERILE RESTART, AND METHODS THEREOF, and which is a:

Count	try /	Application No.	Application filing date
where	ein the above application(s) cla	aim(s) priority to:	
(4)	attached hereto.		
	and/or		
(3)	PCT application (a) bearing App	lication No. , and filed on	
	(b) $x$ bearing App and/or	lication No. <b>18/167,779</b> , a	nd filed on <b>February 10, 2023</b> ;
(2)	x non-provisional applicat (a) to be filed he		
	(b) bearing App	lication No., and filed on	. ,
(1)	provisional application (a) to be filed here	erewith; or	

WHEREAS, Distalmotion SA, a public limited company having its principal place of business at Route de la Corniche 3b, 1066 Epalinges, SWITZERLAND (the

281875042

"Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent and/or registered design identified above; the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that an Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if an Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, each Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent and/or registered design identified above or any application(s) for patent and/or registered design claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent and/or registered design identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and

281875042

(g) any patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent and/or registered design identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s) and/or registered design(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Each Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents. Each Assignor also hereby represents that, except for said prior agreement, if applicable, the Assignor has not previously sold, transferred, or encumbered any part of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Invention(s).

Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), said registered design(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Each Assignor waives all rights to challenge the validity of said invention(s) in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and of all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention(s) by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

281875042

Each Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor(s) and Assignee(s) understand that electronic signatures are acceptable and that, by signing electronically, signatories agree to the use of electronic signatures.

nard 16, 2023	NAL
Date	Michael Friedrich
Witness:	
<u> Alama</u>	16/03(2023
Signature	Date
ANDINE DIEDONE -VALLA	.3
Printed Name	
Witness:	
anginaming.	
	<u> 16/03/225</u>
Signature	Date
Million Paga	

Printed Name

# Page 5 of 9 Attorney Docket No. DSLM-020/00US 348777-2126

16.3.2028	1.64-
Date	Romain Michel Miran Farkas
Witness:	
	<u> 1610312023                                </u>
Signature	Date
ANTOLNE DIEURONNE JATEL Printed Name	A <u>&amp;</u>
Witness:	
Signature	Date (4 - 03 - 2 02 3
•	
YATHIEU HERBETTE Printed Name	
Date	Philippe Allemann
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	

281875042

# Page 5 of 9 Attorney Docket No. DSLM-020/00US 348777-2126

Date	Romain Michel Miran Farkas
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
<u>14.03.23</u>	<i>200</i>
Date	Philippe Allemann
Witness:	7.03.2023
aignature	Date
Printed Name	
Witness:	
	4703.707)
Signature	Date
A KNOINE DIGUDONNÉ VINTER	NF.
Printed Name	

281575042

### Page 6 of 9 Attorney Docket No. DSLM-020/00US 348777-2126

03/16/23	MAG
Date	Didier Christian Gelirotin
Witness:	
<u> </u>	1110123
Signature	Date
ANTOINE DIEVDONNÉ - VICTOR Printed Name	AND "
Witness:	16-03-22
Signature	Date
PATRICK SCHOENEICH	
Printed Name	
20/05/623	
Date	Nicolas Paul Marcel Boch
Witness:	
<u> </u>	20/05/2023
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
Witness:	20-03-23
Signature	Date
PATRICK SCHOENBICH Printed Name	

281875042

## Page 7 of 9 Attorney Docket No. DSLM-020/00US 348777-2126

MARCH 75 th 2023	
Date	Christopher Emmanue Lieberherr
Witness:	, 8
Signature	<u>Harch 15<sup>th</sup> 2023</u> Date
Lose FLACTION Printed Name	
Witness:	That 15th 2023
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
Date	Laurent Renaud Uldry
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	

281875042

## Page 7 of 9 Attorney Docket No. DSLM-020/00US 348777-2126

Date	Christopher Emmanuel Lieberherr
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	A st
March 15 <sup>th</sup> 2023  Date	Laurent Renand Uldry
Witness:	March 15th, 2023
Signature  \[ \langle	Date
Witness:	
	<u> </u>
Signature  Co O to O to Table 20 con to S	Date
ELO Y AVESSO CAMOS Printed Name	

281875042

### Page 8 of 9 Attorney Docket No. DSLM-020/00US 348777-2126

<u> 20.03.2023</u>	
Date	Werner Pirkl
Witness:	
<u>AN anno 1</u>	20.03.7025
Signature	Date
A MOINE DIBU RONNÉ PATRAN	
Printed Name	
Witness:	<u> 20-93-23</u>
Signature /	Date
Didier Garesin	
Printed Name	

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE: Date: つなんし、2023 By	
	Name: Michael Friedrich Title: Chief Executive Officer
	Company: Distalmotion SA
Witness:	
	16/03/2023
Signature	Date
A comment of the comm	
A NTOINE DIEUDONNE-VETERN Printed name	
3. EEROOM JARREN	
13 fan	
Witness:	
	16/03/2025
Signature	Date
¥	
NICOLAS BOCK	

281875042

RECORDED: 01/17/2024

Printed name